

Liability Waiver

In consideration of ______ (the participant) being permitted to participate in the activities of Civil Protection Youth Canada ("CPYC") including the use of CPYC's facilities, premises, equipment and tools, now and in the future, I hereby agree to release, indemnify and forever discharge CPYC, its agents, property owners, members, shareholders, officers, directors, managers, partners, employees, volunteers, manufacturers, participants, lessors, affiliates, its subsidiaries, related and affiliated entities, successors and assigns (the "RELEASED PARTIES"), on behalf of myself, my spouse, my child(ren), my parent(s), my heir(s), assign(s), personal representative(s) and estate as follows:

1. I acknowledge that although the CPYC training program is first and foremost about hazard awareness, health and safety and safety in operational scenarios, and as a team, certain known and unknown risks cannot be fully eliminated as with any other physical activity taking place in the outdoors including the use of natural materials and tools, and the RELEASED PARTIES cannot be held responsible for any physical or other harm occurring during or as a result of the CPYC training program. I expressly agree and promise to voluntarily accept and assume all of the risks existing with all activities at CPYC on behalf of the minor.

2. The minor's participation in these activities is purely voluntary, and I elect for them to participate in spite of all known, and unknown risks. I hereby voluntarily release, forever discharge, and agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless RELEASED PARTIES from any and all claims, demands, or causes of action, which are in any way connected with the minor's participation in the activities with CPYC or use of CPYC's facilities, premises, equipment or tools, including any such claims which allege negligent acts or omissions of RELEASED PARTIES.

3. I further hereby acknowledge, that while the CPYC program and activities are designed to teach participants to be able to assist in emergency situations and grow and develop into capable adult responders, any assistance provided to anyone outside of the CPYC activities by a minor participant or former minor participant are at the risk of the minor. The RELEASED PARTIES assume no responsibility of liability for any actions taken by the minor and the minor agrees to release, forever discharge, and agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the RELEASED PARTIES from any and all claims or causes of action connected to the minor's assistance provided to members of the public.

4. I agree that if any portion of this agreement is found to be void or unenforceable, the remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.

5. I agree that this Waiver is made on behalf of the minor participant and that all of the releases, waivers and promises herein are binding on that minor participant. I represent that I have full authority as Parent or Legal Guardian of the minor participant to bind the minor participant to this waiver.



6. I further agree to defend, indemnify and hold CPYC harmless from any and all claims or suits for personal injury, property damage or otherwise which are brought by, or on behalf of the minor, and which are in any way connected with such use or participation by the minor, including injuries or damages caused by the negligence of RELEASED PARTIES.

7. I confirm that I have read and understand this Waiver in its entirety. I understand that it represents the entire agreement between myself and CPYC (and the RELEASED PARTIES), and is binding on myself and anyone claiming through or under me. I on my own behalf am executing this Release freely and voluntarily without any compulsion on the part of CPYC or any of the RELEASED PARTIES.

Date and signature of participant

Date and signature of participant's legal guardian